preference shares or debentures/ alteration or reduction of share capital/ conversion of 

shares/ securities, if any, and issue of security certificates in all instances; - 

The Company has converted its existing Unsecured Loan given to Montecarlo Projects Limited, 

of an amount of outstanding as on December 31, 2024 of Rs. 808,40,48,000/- (Rupees Eight 

Hundred Eight Crore Forty Lakh Forty Eight Thousand only) into 80,84,048 Redeemable 

Cumulative Optionally Convertible Debentures (“OCDs”) at face value of Rs.1000/- per OCDs, 

as per the executed Term Sheet. 

9. keeping in abeyance the rights to dividend, rights shares and bonus shares pending